
Clear Play Area / Zone de jeu dégagée

Clear enough space for your child to  
play safely. See Play Area Precautions  
for more guidance.

Laissez la place nécessaire pour que votre  
enfant puisse jouer en toute sécurité. Lire les  
précautions de jeu pour plus d’informations. 
 
 
Transforming Controller / Manette de jeu modulable

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Using Your System / Utilisation de la console
Play Area Precautions
To avoid injury or damage to property, make sure your child has enough space to move 
freely while playing.  Be mindful of other people and clear the play area of obstructions such 
as pets, furniture and other objects. Check overhead to ensure that fans and light fixtures 
will not interfere with gameplay.

Ensure LEAPTV™ system cords will not pose a tripping hazard and are out of children’s 
reach at all times. 

Children should play at least 3-6 feet or 1-2 meters/metres from the television. 

Children should wear clothing appropriate for physical activity, including footwear that 
provides sufficient traction (for example, avoid socks on hardwood floors). 

Précautions de jeu 
Afin d’éviter des blessures ou des dommages, assurez-vous que votre enfant ait assez 
d’espace pour jouer. Faites attention à ce que d’autres personnes, ainsi que les animaux, les 
meubles ou autres objets soient hors de portée de vos mouvements. Assurez-vous qu’aucun 
luminaire ou ventilateur puisse gêner vos mouvements lors du jeu.

Assurez-vous que les câbles de la système LEAPTV ne constituent pas un risque de 
trébucher et sont hors de portée des enfants.

L’enfant doit jouer à une distance d’au moins 1 à 2 mètres de la télévision.

L’enfant doit porter des vêtements appropriés à une activité physique, ainsi que des 
chaussures pour assurer une bonne adhérence (éviter les chaussettes sur le parquet). 

Parent Settings
Parent Settings allow you to control your system settings, including managing child profiles, 
removing or downloading games and videos you have purchased, changing wireless 
settings, and setting parental controls. Access to Parent Settings is protected by a 4-digit 
parent lock code that must be established during initial setup. 

Contrôle Parental 
Le contrôle parental vous permet de contrôler les paramètres du système de la console. 
Vous pouvez gérer les profils des enfants, ainsi que le téléchargement et la suppression 
des jeux et des videos que vous avez achetés, modifier les paramètres du réseau wifi et 
configurer les contrôles parentaux. L’accès au Contrôle Parental est protégé par un code 
secret à 4 chiffres, qui doit être enregistré lors de la première installation.

Forgetting or Resetting Your Parent Lock
If you have forgotten your 4-digit parent lock code, you can look it up in the leapfrog.com 
Parent Account you created during system setup and registration. If you need to reset your 
parent lock, you can do it in Parent Settings or go to leapfrog.com/support/leaptv

Oubli ou ré-initialisation du code parental
Si vous avez oublié votre code secret, vous pouvez le retrouver sur votre Compte Parent 
sur leapfrog.com, que vous avez créé lors de l’installation et de l’enregistrement de votre 
console. Si vous souhaitez réinitialiser votre code secret, vous pouvez le faire dans le menu 
du Contrôle Parental ou aller sur le site leapfrog.com/support/leaptv

Operating Instructions
Wi-Fi connection support. If you experience any difficulty with Wi-Fi connectivity, 
troubleshooting suggestions are available online at leapfrog.com/support/leaptv

For indoor, dry location use only.  Take care not to spill food or liquid of any kind on this 
product as it may render it inoperable and not serviceable.

Cleaning: Clean your hands before handling the product. Clean the product with a slightly 
damp cloth (cold water). Do not use soap, detergent or other chemicals. Never submerge 
the unit in water. Allow to dry thoroughly before re-use.  

Use the wrist strap: Ensure your child uses the wrist strap during controller gameplay to 
avoid injury to others or damage to property. Tighten the strap securely but comfortably and 
instruct your child to maintain a firm grip on the controller at all times. 

Pausing gameplay: Some televisions may be damaged when a stationary image appears 
on the screen for an extended period of time. If you or your child pauses the game, turn the 
television off until your child is ready to resume play.

Repairing or modifying: Never attempt to repair or modify the LEAPTV™ Transforming 
Controller as it does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Service should only be provided 
by LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc. If the product has been in contact with liquids, punctured, or 
subjected to a severe impact or fall, immediately remove this product from use.

For service information, go to: leapfrog.com/support/leaptv
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Hint / Aide 
For curricular tutorials 

within games 
Pour accéder à l’aide 

du jeu.

Home / Accueil

A

B

Thumbstick 
Levier de contrôle

Transform / Transformation  
Hold down button and pull handles  

apart to change to pointer play.

Maintenir le bouton enfoncé et tirer  
les poignées de chaque côté pour  

changer de configuration.
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Clear 3-6 ft / 1-2m 
Espace requis : 1 à 2 m

Instructions Operationnelles
Connexion Wi-Fi : Si vous avez des difficultés à vous connecter à votre connecion Wi-fi, 
des aides sont disponibles en ligne à leapfrog.com/support/leaptv

A utiliser uniquement en intérieur, dans un endroit sec : Faites attention à ne pas 
renverser de nourriture ou tout autre sorte de liquide sur ce produit car cela pourrait le 
rendre in opérationnel et inutilisable.

Pour nettoyer : Lavez vos mains avant de manipuler le produit. Nettoyez le produit avec 
un chiffon légèrement humide (eau froide). N’utilisez pas de savon, de lessive ou autres 
produits chimiques. Ne jamais immerger le produit dans l’eau. 

Utilisation de la dragonne : Assurez-vous que votre enfant porte la dragonne pour 
éviter de blesser autrui ou abimer les objets qui vous appartiennent. Assurez-vous que la 
dragonne est correctement serrée et que votre enfant tient la manette fermement et dites-
lui de ne jamais la lâcher même si la dragonne est attachée. 

Mode pause : Certains téléviseurs ou écrans peuvent être endommagés si une image 
fixe est affichée trop longtemps à l’écran. Si vous ou votre enfant mettez le jeu sur pause, 
éteignez le téléviseur jusqu’à ce que vous soyez prêt(e) à reprendre votre partie.

Réparer ou modifier la manette LEAPTV™: N’essayez jamais de réparer ou 
modifier la manette LEAPTV – car celui-ci ne contient aucune pièce qui peut être réparée 
individuellement. Toute aide doit être faite par LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc. Si le produit a été 
en contact avec du liquide, troué, ou victime d’un impact fort ou est tombé, arrêter son 
utilisation immédiatement.

Pour toute information, visitez leapfrog.com/support/leaptv

Important Safety Instructions:
Please read all the Important Safety Instructions prior to using LEAPTV Transforming 
Controller. Failure to follow these safety instructions could result in injury or damage to 
LEAPTV Transforming Controller, LEAPTV System or other property.

WARNING: CHOKING HAZARD – Small parts. Not suitable for children under  
3 years.  

WARNING: Repetitive motion and playing video games may cause eye or muscle 
strain. Have the child take a 10- to 15-minute break every hour.

CAUTION: Adult supervision is required at all times while children are playing with 
this product. Parents of children with injuries or other limitations should consult a 
doctor before use.

CAUTION: To allow adequate space for your child to move, ensure that the play 
area is a safe distance away from walls, windows, furniture or other objects.

CAUTION: To avoid choking, do not allow your child to eat or drink during play.

CAUTION: Routinely check this product for proper and safe condition. If there is any 
damage or broken parts, remove product from use.

Battery Information
The Transforming Controller requires 2AA alkaline batteries (called LR6 in some countries), 
not included. 

Battery Removal and Installation Instructions
1. Open the battery door.
2. If used or spent batteries are present, remove these batteries from the unit by pulling up 

on one end of the visible battery.
3. Install new batteries as shown in the polarity diagram (+/-) inside the battery 

compartment.
4. Replace battery door securely.

Battery Safety 
Batteries are small objects and may pose a choking hazard for small children. Batteries must 
be replaced by an adult. Follow the polarity (+/-) diagram in the battery compartment. 
Promptly remove dead batteries to avoid leaking. Dispose of used batteries properly. 
Remove batteries during prolonged storage. Only batteries of the same or equivalent type as 
recommended are to be used. 

• DO NOT incinerate used batteries. 
• DO NOT dispose of batteries in fire, as batteries may explode or leak. 
• DO NOT mix old and new batteries or types of batteries (i.e. alkaline/standard). 
• DO NOT short circuit supply terminals. 
• DO NOT charge non-rechargeable batteries.
   - Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under adult supervision. 
   - AA or LR6-size rechargeable batteries must be removed from the product before being charged.

Informations Importantes de sécurité :
Veuillez lire toutes les informations importantes de sécurité avant d’utiliser la 
manette LEAPTV™. Ne pas appliquer ces consignes peut engendrer des risques 
d’incendie, d’électrocutions, autres blessures ou dommages à la manette LEAPTV, au 
système LEAPTV ou à d’autres composants.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans.  
RISQUE D’ETOUFFEMENT : Petits éléments risquant d’être ingérés.

AVERTISSEMENT : Jouer à des jeux vidéo et des mouvements répétitifs peuvent 
causer une fatigue oculaire ou la fatigue musculaire. Demandez à l’enfant de prendre 
une pause de 10 à 15 minutes toutes les heures.

ATTENTION : La supervision d’un adulte est requise lorsque l’enfant joue avec ce 
produit. Les parents d’enfants handicapés devraient consulter un médecin avant 
l’utilisation de ce produit.

ATTENTION : Pour laisser suffisamment d’espace aux mouvements du corps, 
assurez-vous que l’aire de jeu est à une distance sécuritaire des murs, des fenêtres, 
des meubles ou d’autres objets.



Getting Started / Pour commencer
Please read all Operating and Important Safety Instructions before using the LEAPTV™ 
Transforming Controller. Failure to follow Safety Instructions could result in injury or  
damage to the LEAPTV Transforming Controller, LEAPTV System or other property. 
Veuillez lire le Mode d’emploi ainsi que les instructions de sécurité avant d’utiliser la 
manette de jeu modulable LEAPTV. Le non-respect des instructions de sécurité peut 
entrainer des dommages à la manette LEAPTV, au système LEAPTV ou à d’autres 
composants.
What’s Included / Inclus : Controller, Wrist Strap / La manette de jeu et la dragonne.

Add an Additional Controller / Ajouter une manette de jeu supplémentaire

1.  Insert two AA batteries (not included). When 
the batteries are inserted, the light on the end  
of the controller will glow green in color.

2. Power on your TV and the LeapTV console  
and wait for it to display the Home Page.

3. On the controller, simultaneously  
press the Home & Hint buttons (  )  
for three seconds.

4. After the light on the end of the controller 
turns blue, press the SYNC button (  ) 
located below the cartridge slot on  
the console

5. When the light turns magenta in color, your 
controller is paired to the console.

 
1.  Insérez 2 piles AA (non incluses). Quand les piles sont insérées, la lumière au bout de la 

manette deviendra verte.
2.  Allumez votre téléviseur et votre console LeapTV puis attendez de voir l’écran principal.
3.  Appuyez sur le bouton Écran principal et Aide en même temps pendant 3 secondes.
4. Quand la lumière au bout de la manette devient bleu, appuyez sur le bouton SYNC situé 

en dessous de la fente pour la cartouche.

5. Quand la lumière devient magenta, la manette est connectée à la console.

ATTENTION : Ne pas laisser un enfant manger ou boire pendant qu’il joue avec ce 
produit, afin d’éviter les risques d’étouffement.

ATTENTION :  Régulièrement vérifier que ce jouet est en bon état et qu’il ne pose  
pas de danger. Dans le cas contraire (par exemple, s’il est cassé à certains endroits), 
tenez ce jouet hors de portée des enfants.

Sécurité relative aux piles
Les piles sont des objets de petite taille. Le remplacement des piles doit être effectué par 
un adulte. Respectez le schéma de polarité (+ / -) reproduit dans le compartiment des 
piles. Enlevez rapidement les piles usagées pour éviter les fuites. Suivez les procédures 
adéquates pour vous débarrassé des piles usagées. Retirez les piles en cas de non-usage 
prolongé. Utilisez uniquement des piles ou accumulateurs du type recommandé ou d’un 
type équivalent. Les piles incluses dans les produits lors de l’achat sont uniquement 
destinées aux démonstrations en magasin et doivent être remplacées pour améliorer les 
performances du produit.

NE PAS incinérer les piles usagées.

NE PAS jeter les piles au feu car elles peuvent exploser ou fuir.

NE PAS mélanger piles usagées et piles neuves, ni différents types de piles (c’est-à-dire 
alcalines/standard). 

NE PAS court-circuiter les terminaux d’alimentation.

NE PAS recharger des piles non rechargeables. 

• Le rechargement des piles rechargeables doit être effectué sous la supervision d’un adulte.
• Les piles rechargeables doivent être retirées du contrôleur d’être chargées. 

Exposure to Radio Frequency Energy
The LEAPTV™ Transforming Controller contains a radio transmitter and receiver. When 
powered ON, the system sends and receives radio frequency (RF) energy through its 
internal antenna.

The transforming controller has been tested and found to meet the SAR exposure 
requirements for Wi-Fi operation as established by FCC, IC, and European Union guidelines.  
The controller has been tested when positioned at 0 mm from the body, without any metal 
parts in the vicinity and when properly used with the LEAPTV console. 

FCC Compliance Statement
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in  
a residential installation. 

This transmitter must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other antenna  
or transmitter. 

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, 
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Note: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by LeapFrog could void 
the EMC and wireless compliance and void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. 
This product demonstrated EMC compliance using compliant peripheral devices and 
shielded cables between system components. It is important that you use compliant 
peripheral devices and shielded cables to reduce the possibility of causing interference to 
radios, televisions, and other electronic devices.

Canadian Compliance This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian  ICES-003.    
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B). Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme 
ICES-003 du Canada. CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B).

European Community Compliance Statement The equipment complies with the RF 
Exposure Requirement 1999/519/EC, Council Recommendation of 12 July 1999 on the 
limitation of exposure of the general public to electromagnetic fields (0–300 GHz). This 
wireless device complies with the R&TTE Directive. 

EU Declaration of Conformity LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc. hereby declares that this Wi-Fi 
device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of 
Directive 1999/5/EC.

Environmental Phenomena The unit may malfunction if subjected to radio-frequency 
interference. It should revert to normal operation when the interference stops. If not, it may 
become necessary to turn the power OFF and then back ON. In the unlikely event of an 
electrostatic discharge, the unit may malfunction and lose memory, requiring the user to 
reset the device by turning the power OFF and then back ON. 

Recycling For information on how this product might be recycled, visit leapfrog.com/recycle 
or call (800) 701-5327.

TM & © 2014 LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc. All rights reserved.
leapfrog.com

Parent Guide & Instructions
Guide des parents et mode d’emploi

This guide contains important information. Please keep it for future reference. Ce guide 
contient des informations importantes. Veuillez le conserver pour toute référence future.
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Recommended for children ages 3-8 years. 
Convient aux enfants de 3 à 8 ans.

Model: LEAPTV™ Model: 31704

LeapFrog Enterprises, Inc.
6401 Hollis Street, Suite 100
Emeryville, CA 94608
(800) 701-LEAP (5327)

Item number: 31704 
Part number:  605-12218-B

Certification and Compliance 

Contains FCC ID: QDX31704 
Model: 31704

CANADA:  
Model 31704  Contains IC: 4810A-31704  CAN  ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

E.U.




